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ODISHA STATE WAREHOUSING CORPORATION; BHUBANESWAR 
 

CONSOLIDATED TARIFF OF STORAGE CHARGES OF DIFFERENT COMMODITIES W.E.F 01.04.2021 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Commodity Type of 
packing 

Per bag weight 
(kg.) 

Stack 
height  

Bag 
equivalent 

Monthly Tariff rate        
(in paise) 

Remarks 

General 
WH 

High rated  
WH 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
A. FOODGRAINS 
1. Wheat Bag Upto 50 20 0.56 680 830 Including insurance charges 

51-75 18 0.83 1008 1230 -do- 
76-100 15 1.00 1214 1482 -do- 

         

2.  Rice (Non-Basmati) Bag Upto 25 16 0.42 530 622 -do- 
26 to 50 13 0.67 840 993 -do- 
51-75 14 0.81 983 1200 -do- 

76-100 15 1.00 1214 1482 -do- 
         

3. Rice (Basmati) Bag Upto 25 16 0.42 530 622 Excluding insurance charges 
Upto 50 13 0.67 840 993 -do- 
51-75 14 0.81 983 1200 -do- 

76-100 15 1.00 1214 1482 -do- 
         
4.  Paddy (Non-Basmati) Bag Upto 35 16 0.46 680 775 Including insurance charges 

36-50 22 0.49 875 1020 -do- 
51-75 15 1.00 1214 1482 -do- 
76-85 14 1.16 1408 1679 -do- 

         
5.  Paddy (Basmati) Bag Upto 35 16 0.46 680 775 Excluding insurance charges 

36-50 22 0.49 875 1020 -do- 
51-75 15 1.00 1214 1482 -do- 
76-85 14 1.16 1408 1679 -do- 

         
6. Maize  Bag Upto 50 20 0.56 680 830 Including insurance charges 

51-75 18 0.83 1008 1230 -do- 
76-100 15 1.00 1214 1482 -do- 

         

7. Bajara Bag Upto 50 20 0.56 680 830 Including insurance charges 
51-75 18 0.83 1008 1230 -do- 

76-100 15 1.00 1214 1482 -do- 
         

8. Jowar Bag Upto 25 20 0.4 486 593 Including insurance charges 
26-50 20 0.56 680 830 -do- 
51-75 18 0.83 1008 1230 -do- 

76-100 15 1.00 1214 1482 -do- 
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No. 
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(kg.) 

Stack 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
9. Ragi Bag Upto 50 22 0.68 826 1008 Including insurance charges 

Bag 51-60 22 0.72 771 932 -do- 
         
10 Barley Bag Upto 50 18 0.59 716 874 Excluding insurance chrges 
         
11 Khapali (Wheat Husk) Bag 60 to 80 15 1 1214 1482 -do- 
         
FERTILISERS  

 All Fertilisers Bag 50 24 0.50 Rs.80/- per MT Excluding insurance charges 
         
B. FOOD PRODUCTS        
         
12 Wheat flour Bag 90 12 1.25 1305 1553 Excluding insurance charge 
         
13 Maida Bag 100 12 1.25 1305 1553 -do- 
         
14 Sooji Bag 100 12 1.25 1305 1553 -do- 
         
15 Flour Bag 100 12 1.25 1305 1553 -do- 
         
16 Besan Bag 100 12 1.25 1305 1553 -do- 
         
17 Sago  Plastic Bag 50 18 0.56 690 830 -do- 

Bag 100 15 1.00 1214 1449 -do- 
         
18 Soyabeen Jute Bag 0-50 16 0.66 782 937 -do- 

Above 50-65 16 0.86 995 1179 -do- 
Above 65-100 15 1.00 1214 1482  

Above 100-115 15 1.13 1305 1553 -do- 
         
C. PULSES        
19 Urad 

 (Broken /whole) 
Bag Upto 25 24 0.28 470 530 Excluding insurance charge 

Above 25 to 50 20 0.6 728 889 -do- 
Above 50 to 60 20 0.67 813 993 -do- 

Above 60 to 100 15 1 1214 1482 -do- 
         
20 Moong 

(Broken /whole) 
Bag Upto 25 24 0.28 470 530 Excluding insurance charge 

Above 25 to 50 20 0.6 728 889 -do- 
Above 50 to 60 20 0.67 813 993 -do- 

Above 60 to 100 15 1 1214 1482 -do- 
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21 Masoor 

(Broken/whole) 
Bag Upto 25 24 0.28 470 530 Excluding insurance charge 

Above 25 to 50 20 0.6 728 889 -do- 
Above 50 to 60 20 0.67 813 993 -do- 

Above 60 to 100 15 1 1214 1482 -do- 
         
22 Tur Dal 

(Broken /whole) 
Bag Upto 25 24 0.28 470 530 Excluding insurance charge 

Above 25 to 50 20 0.6 728 889 -do- 
Above 50 to 60 20 0.67 813 993 -do- 

Above 60 to 100 15 1 1214 1482 -do- 
Above 100 to 125 14 1.81 1879 2289 -do- 

         
23 Green Gram 

(Broken /whole) 
Bag Upto 25 24 0.28 470 530 Excluding insurance charge 

Above 25 to 50 20 0.6 728 889 -do- 
Above 50 to 60 20 0.67 813 993 -do- 
Above 60 to 70 20 0.7 850 1037 -do- 

Above 70 to 100 15 1 1214 1482  
Above 100 to 125 14 1.81 1214 1482 -do- 

         
24 Red Gram 

(Broken/Whole 
Bag Upto 25 24 0.28 470 530 Excluding insurance charge 

Above 25 to 50 20 0.6 728 889 -do- 
Above 50 to 60 20 0.67 813 993 -do- 
Above 60 to 70 20 0.7 850 1037 -do- 

Above 70 to 100 15 1 1214 1482  
Above 100 to 125 10 1.81 2197 2682 -do- 

         
25 Black Gram (Whole) Bag Upto 25 24 0.28 470 530 Excluding insurance charge 

Above 25 to 50 20 0.6 728 889 -do- 
Above 50 to 60 16 0.8 971 1186 -do- 

Above 60 to 100 15 1 1214 1482 -do- 
         
26 All Pulses (Broken/Whole) 

(Any other than over  at sl. 
no.19 to 25) 

Bag Upto 25 24 0.28 470 530 Excluding insurance charge 
Above 25 to 50 20 0.6 728 889 -do- 
Above 50 to 60 16 0.67 813 993 -do- 

Above 60 to 100 15 1 1214 1482 -do- 
         
27 Yellow peas Bag Upto 50 22 0.63 765 934 -do- 

Bag 51-95 15 1.00 1214 1482 -do- 
         
28 Peas Plastic pack 52 20 0.51 670 820 Excluding insurance charge 
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29 Bengal Gram Bag Upto 50 20 0.6 728 889 Excluding insurance charge 

Above 50 to 60 20 0.71 834 972 -do- 
Above 60 to 80 18 0.85 1032 1260 -do- 

Above 80 to 100 16 1.07 1299 1586 -do- 
Above 100 to 115 15 1.35 1639 2001 -do- 

         
30 Black gram (Broken) 

 
Bag 40 16 0.50 650 741 Excluding insurance charge  

D. SPICES 
 
31. Aniseed Bag 75 15 1.00 1058 1288 Excluding insurance charges 
         
32 Areca nut Bag 75 15 1.00 1058 1288 Excluding insurance charges 
         
33 Cumin Bag 75 15 1.00 1058 1288 Excluding insurance charges 
         
34 Ginger Bag 75 15 1.00 1058 1288 Excluding insurance charges 
         
35 Lovage Bag 75 15 1.00 1058 1288 Excluding insurance charges 
         
36 Ajwain Bag 50 14 1.29 1566 1912 Excluding insurance charges 
         
37 Soapnut Bag 75 15 1 1058 1288 Excluding insurance charges 
         
38 Rajgira (Ramdhana) Bag 75 15 1 1058 1288 Excluding insurance charges 
         
39 Coriander (Dhania) Bag Upto 40 15 0.93 983 1196 Excluding insurance charges 

Above 40 to 75 15 1 1058 1288 -do- 
         
40 Penugreek (Methi) Bag Upto 50 15 0.81 845 1029 Excluding insurance charges 
   Above 50 to 75 15 1 1058 1288 -do- 
         
41 Black Pepper Bag 75 15 1.09 1133 1386 Excluding insurance charges 
         
42 Chillies Bag Upto 10 5 0.45 546 661 Excluding insurance charges 

Above 10 to 40 10 2 2254 2496 -do- 
         
43 Cardamum (Big) Bag 60 10 2.49 2404 2938 Excluding insurance charges 
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44 Turmeric Bulk Upto 75 15 1.00 1047 1271 Excluding Insurance charges 

Bag 76-90 15 1.00 1116 1369 -do 
91-100 13 1.27 1369 1679 -do- 

101-115 12 1.49 1541 1880 -do- 
         
45 Tamarind (seed less) Mat/Bag 10 - 0.18 240 285 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
46 Tamarind (with seed) Bag Upto 50 20 0.75 794 949 Excluding Insurance charges 

51 to 75 15 1.00 989 1167 -do- 
         
47 Tapioca crips 

 
Bag 65 16 0.93 1058 1173 Excluding Insurance charges 

E. FOODSTUFFS 
 

 

48 Butter oil Carton 16 17 0.29 360 430 Excluding Insurance charges 
  
49 CSM (Blended) Bag 25 24 0.36 368 437 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
50 Salt Bag 50 16 0.56 680 830 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
51 Raw cashew Bag Upto 80 15 1.00 1214 1449 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
52 Milk Powder Bag 25 22 0.50 495 598 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
53 Salad Oil  Drum 220 02 5.00 5095 6250 Excluding Insurance charges 

Tin in cartons 25 12 0.25 304 371 -do- 
F. OIL SEEDS 
 

 

54 Ambadi Bag 100 15 1.00 1214 1482 Excluding insurance charges 
         
55 Castor Bag 100 15 1.00 1214 1482 Excluding insurance charges 
         
56 Karanji Bag 100 15 1.00 1214 1482 Excluding insurance charges 
         
57 Linseed Bag 100 15 1.00 1214 1482 Excluding insurance charges 
         
58 Taramira /Mustard Bag Upto 50 24 0.44 665 746 Excluding insurance charges 

Above 50 to 100 15 1.00 1214 1482 -do- 
         
59 Popy Bag 100 15 1.00 1214 1482 Excluding insurance charges 
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60 Saflower Bag Upto 40 16 0.75 911 1112 Excluding insurance charges 

Above 40 to 100 15 1 1214 1482 -do- 
         
61 Sesame Bag Upto 70 15 0.92 1117 1363 Excluding insurance charges 

Above 70 to 100 15 1 1214 1482 -do- 
         
62 Sunflower Bag 100 15 1 1214 1482 Excluding insurance charges 
         
63 Sunnhemp Bag 100 15 1 1214 1482 Excluding insurance charges 
         
64 Toria Bag 100 15 1 1214 1482 Excluding insurance charges 
         
65 Soyabeans Bag 50 to 60 20 0.56 680 830 Excluding insurance charges 

Above 60 to 70 20 0.60 728 889 -do- 
Above 70 to 100 15 1 1214 1482 -do- 

         
66 Groundnut kernels Bag 100 15 1 1214 1482 Excluding insurance charges 
         
67 Cotton seeds Bag Upto 25 22 0.59 627 759 Excluding insurance charges 

Above 25 to 40 18 0.63 638 782 -do- 
Above 40 to 50 18 0.83 863 1058 -do- 
Above 50 to 60 18 1 1214 1482 -do- 

         
68 Groundnut (pods) 

 
Bag Upto 10 16 0.06 276 322 Excluding insurance charges 

Above 30 to 40 16 1.06 1087 1265 -do- 
Above 40 to 49 13 1.27 1380 1685 -do- 

         
69 Dissected coconut pod Polythene Bag  30 10 1.33 1576 1915 Excluding insurance charges 
         
G. OIL 
         
70 Coconut Tin 16.6 - 0.28 340 403 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
71 Ground nut Tin 16.6 - 0.28 340 403 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
72 Mustard Tin 16.6 - 0.28 340 403 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
73 Hydrogenated Vegetable Oil Tin 16.6 - 0.28 340 403 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
74 Soyabeen Oil Carton 12 ltr. - 0.42 340 403 Excluding Insurance charges 
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75 Vegetable Oil (Refined) 

 
Carton 10 05 0.37 540 650 Excluding Insurance charges 

76 Sugar/Khandasari Bag Upto 50 24 0.5 607 741 Excluding Insurance charges 
 Above 50 to 100 25 1 1214 1415 -do- 

         
77 Jaggery Lumps 15 05 0.22 242 288 Excluding Insurance charges 

Bucket shaped 34 
 

03 0.62 753 919 -do- 
Lumps 02 0.93 1129 1378 -do- 

Bag 50 05 1.49 1386 1696 -do- 
Powder 80 12 1.04 955 1167 -do- 

         
78 Cotton Bales Bales  

(fully pressed) 
Upto 200 06 3.33 4060 4745 Excluding Insurance charges 

Above 200 06 5.00 5845 6810 -do- 
         
79 Cotton cloth Bales Cloth bales Upto 195 06 3.33 4060 4745 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
80  Fibers/ Cotton yarn Bale Upto 50 12 1.49 1512 1857 Excluding Insurance charges 

Above 50 to 90 08 2.22 2271 2789 -do- 
Above 90 to 180 06 3.33 3778 4462 -do- 

Above 180 04 5.00 5095 6250 -do- 
Wooden cases 145 04 5.00 5095 6250 -do- 

         
81 Jute gunnies Bundles 10 gunnies - 0.22 242 288 Excluding Insurance charges 

Bales 
 (fully pressed) 

Upto 350 04 4.55 4635 5681 -do- 
Above 350 3.4 6.67 6785 8320 -do- 

         
82 Jute Bale Per bale 08 3.45 4180 4957 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
83 Copra Bag 50 12 1.25 1518 1852 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
84 Milling Copra Bag 50 12 2.04 2110 2588 Excluding Insurance charges 
         

H. SEEDS 
 

85 Hybrid seeds   
(except paddy) 

Cloth bag 7 24 0.25 304 371 Excluding Insurance charges 

         

86 Jowar Bag 100 10 1.49 1662 2030 Excluding Insurance charges 
         

87 Maize Bag 100 10 1.49 1662 2030 Excluding Insurance charges 
         

88 Cumin Seeds Bag 60 14 1.17 1420 1734 Excluding Insurance charges 
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89 Celery seeds Bag 50 10 1.5 1821 2223 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
90 Coffee seeds Bag 60 12 1.15 1396 1704 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
91 Tulsi seed Bag 50 15 1.00 1047 1271 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
92 Certified Barley seeds Bag Upto 30 13 0.99 1202 1467 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
93 Certified soyabeen seed Jute bag Upto 40 12 0.94 1070 1305 Excluding Insurance charges 

 Above  40 to 55 12 1.25 1518 1853 -do- 
         
94 Certified Gram seed Jute bag Upto 30 15 0.63 730 886 Excluding Insurance charges 

 Above  30 to 40 15 0.7 799 978 -do- 
         
95 Paddy seed Cloth bag 12 24 0.28 322 380 Excluding Insurance charges 

Hessian  30 20 0.56 592 725 -do- 
Cloth bag 80 12 1.25 1294 1581 -do- 

         
96 Rice bran Bag 85 15 1.00 955 1167 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
97 Wheat seed Bag 20 18 0.38 414 483 Excluding Insurance charges 

Bag 40 16 0.71 730 886 -do- 
Bag Above 40 15 1.00 1047 1271 -do- 

         
98 Blackgram (Husk) Bag 70 12 1.25 1070 1305 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
99 Blackgram (flour) Bag 100 10 1.49 1340 1639 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
100 Oil cakes Bag 75 15 1.00 955 1167 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
101 Cement Bag 50 12 0.75 730 874 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
102 Soda Ash Bag 75 15 1.00 1047 1271 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
103 Topica starch Bag 100 15 1.00 1047 1271 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
I. TEA & COFFEE 
 

104 Tea  Chest 60 06 2.17 2225 2726 Excluding Insurance charges 
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105 Coffee Beans Bag Upto 60 15 0.92 1117 1363 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
106 Chicory Root Bag 75 15 1.00 1047 1271 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
107 Chicory powder Bag 25 15 0.63 650 782 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
J. MISCELLANEOUS 
 

108 Tamarind seed Bag 100 15 1.00 955 1167 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
109 Bio-fertilizer Carton Upto 10 5 0.73 702 834 Excluding Insurance charges 
   Above 10 to 20 5 0.86 1044 1275 -do- 
         
110 Kadukka Bag 50 13 1.15 1190 1461 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
111 Energy food (Panjiri) HDPE bag 25 20 0.47 518 633 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
112 Rubber bundle RSS IV Bundle Upto 50 06 1.43 1736 2119 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
113 Rose mary leaves Bag 22 - 1.12 1445 1765 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
114 Myrobalans Bag 50 9 1.05 978 1179 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
115 Lime stone Bulk Per MT   5803 7084 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
116 Iron & Steel Bulk Per MT - - 7308 8922 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
117 Pally/Hassian - Per unit - 3.12 4030 4940 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
118 Tarpaulins  - Per unit - 10.50 13575 16645 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
119 Bone meal HDPE bag Upto 50 20 0.60 598 702 Excluding Insurance charges 

Above 50 to 100 15 1.00 966 1167 -do- 
         
120 Barley Malt Bag Upto 50 16 0.94 1141 1393 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
121 Nat. Gypsum Powder Bag Upto 25 20 0.53 643 785 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
122 Kodo Millet Bag Upto 25 20 0.53 680 830 Excluding Insurance charges 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
123 Foxtail Millet Bag Upto 50 17 0.59 716 874 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
124 Oats Bag Upto 50 18 0.6 728 889 Excluding Insurance charges 
   Above 50 to 75 14 1.7 2064 2519 -do- 
         
125 De-oiled Soyabean Bag 65 to 70 14 1.4 1700 2075 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
126 Avare (Dolicos) Bag 101 to 105 14 1.16 1408 1719 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
127 Cloves cartoon box Bag Upto 10 20 0.59 716 874 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
128 Soya Doc Bag Upto 50 18 0.86 1044 1275 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
129 Soya Feed Bag Upto 55 18 0.83 1008 1230 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
130 De-oiled Sunflower bran Bag Upto 50 15 1.02 1238 1512 Excluding Insurance charges 
         
131 Tendupatta Bag 25 to 50 15 1.71 2060 2510 Excluding Insurance charges 

NB: The warehouses of Bhubaneswar & Jagatpur-I are categorized as High rated warehouse. Other warehouses come under the category of General warehouse. 
 
                                                                                                                                   AREA RATES 
 

In addition to normal practice of providing storage space on package basis, storage space is also offered on area basis. The area rates are as under:- 
 

MONTHLY TARIFF PER SQ.FT. (IN RUPEES) 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

I.   For the  High rated warehouse 
(Bhubaneswar  & Jagatpur-I) 

a.  When full godown is used/reserved the  
gross area rates would be applicable 
   

 Rs.18.30 per sqft. per month 
excluding insurance charges 
 

 b. When stack is used/reserved the net area 
rates would be applicable 

 Rs.25.08 per sqft. per month 
excluding insurance charges 
 

II.  For the General warehouse a.  When full godown is used/reserved the  
gross area rates would be applicable 
   

 Rs.14.68 per sqft. per month 
excluding insurance charges 
 

 b. When stack is used/reserved the net area 
rates would be applicable 

 Rs.20.07 per sqft. per month 
excluding insurance charges 
 


